
West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 12th October, 2021

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Yelland
Vice Chairman Cllr Pearce

Members: Cllr Hipsey
Cllr Leech
Cllr Mott
Cllr Moyse

Cllr Ratcliffe
Cllr Renders
Cllr Southcott
Cllr Vachon

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Kathy Hoare Senior Case Manager - Democratic Services

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

[If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting] 

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any).  

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6

Meeting held on 14 September 2021

5.  Planning Applications

To see Letters of Representation and further supplementary 
information relating to any of the planning applications on the 
agenda, please select the following link and enter the relevant 
Reference number: http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding

(a)  1324/21/FUL 7 - 20

WARD NAME Okehampton North
APPLICATION NUMBER        1324/21/FUL
LOCATION  "St James Church Of England 

Primary School", Fort Road, 
Okehampton

DEVELOPMENT New artificial turf pitch with 
fencing

(b)  1766/21/OPA 21 - 44

WARD NAME Milton Ford
APPLICATION NUMBER       1766/21/OPA
LOCATION "Land At Sx 445 766",, 

Lamerton

http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding


Page No

DEVELOPMENT Outline application with some 
matters reserved for 
residential development of up 
to 20 dwellings, formation of 
new access and associated 
works

(c)  1355/19/FUL 45 - 68

WARD NAME Tavistock North
APPLICATION NUMBER 1355/19/FUL
LOCATION 10 Ford Street, Tavistock, 

Devon
DEVELOPMENT READVERTISEMENT (Revised 

plans received) Erection of 6 
flats, 1 cottage and associated 
car parking (Resubmission of 
2147/17/FUL)

TO BE HEARD AT 1.45PM

(d)  3581/21/VPO 69 - 74

WARD Okehampton Hamlets
APPLICATION NUMBER 3581/21/VPO
LOCATION                                                              Parcels 3, 4a and 4b, land 

Crediton Road
DEVELOPMENT Application for modification of 

Section 106 agreement on 
2731/15/OPA

(e)  1391/21/ARM 75 - 92

WARD Okehampton North
APPLICATION NUMBER 1391/21/ARM
LOCATION Parcel 4A", West of Crediton 

Road, Okehampton
DEVELOPMENT READVERTISEMENT (Revised 

plans received) Application for 
approval ofreserved matters 
following outline application 
2731/15/OPA for the 
construction of 89 dwellings, 
public open space, landscape 
planting, pedestrian, cycle and 



Page No

vehicular links and associated 
infrastructure

6.  Planning Appeals Update 93 - 94

7.  Update on Undetermined Major Applications 95 - 96



Minutes of a meeting of the WEST DEVON DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT & LICENSING COMMITTEE held on TUESDAY the 
14th day of SEPTEMBER 2021 at 10.00am at the CHAMBER, 
KILWORTHY PARK 

 
 

Present: Cllr J Yelland – Chairman 
         
 Cllr R Cheadle            Cllr P Crozier   
 Cllr S Hipsey    Cllr T Leech 
           Cllr C Mott   Cllr D E Moyse   
           Cllr B Ratcliffe  Cllr P Vachon 
            

    
Senior Development Management Officer (AHS) 
Highways Officer, Devon County Council (PT) 
Solicitor (DF) 
Heritage Officer (GL) 
Democratic Services Officer (JY)    

 
 
*DM&L.8      APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
                     There were apologies received from Cllr Renders. 
 
 
*DM&L.9 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered. Cllr T Leech declared a disclosable pecuniary interest 
in application 0136/21/ARM due to his long term involvement with, and 
cited objection to, this proposal.  Cllr Leech left the Committee Room 
for this application and did not vote thereon. 
 
Cllrs T Pearce and B Ratcliffe declared a personal interest in all 
applications by virtue of being Members of the Devon Building Control 
Partnership.  They remained in the meeting and took part in the debate 
and vote thereon. 
 
Cllr J Yelland declared an interest in application 0136/21/ARM as she 
had been contacted, as Ward Member, by an objector to the 
application, to clarify the speaking process.  However she remained of 
an open mind and prepared to listen to all views, therefore she 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote thereon. 
  

 
*DM&L.10 URGENT BUSINESS 
  There was no urgent business brought forward to this Meeting. 
 
 
*DM&L.11 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Development Management and Licensing 
Committee Meeting held on 15th June 2021 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



*DM&L.12 PLANNING, LISTED BUILDING, TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
AND ENFORCEMENT REPORTS 

                     The Committee proceeded to consider the application(s) that had been 
prepared by the Development Management Specialists and considered 
also the comments of the Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented 
agenda report and summarised below, and RESOLVED that: 

      
(a) Application No: 0136/21/ARM      Ward: Okehampton South 

 
Site Address: 
[...]

overlooking the road. 

 
 It was commented that six parking spaces for seven properties 

was against recommendations in the Supplementary Planning 
Document 

 
Following a close decision, the Committee passed the application for 
conditional approval.  However, following a complaint from the residents 
of 9 Ford Street, Tavistock, that the building of 10 Ford Street would 
remove their access to natural light, the decision was held in abeyance 
for the Case Officer to visit No. 9 Ford Street to review the window and 
light situation. 

 
COMMITTEE DECISION:  conditional approval 

 
 

*DM&L.13 PLANNING PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 The Senior Officer, Development Management updated the Members on 

the Planning Performance Indicators, highlighting rising workloads. 
 
 
*DM&L.14 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE 

The Senior Officer, Development Management updated the Members on 
the decided planning appeals.   
 Page 5



 
*DM&L.15 UNDETERMINED MAJOR APPLICATIONS REPORT 

The Senior Officer, Development Management updated the Members on 
each of the undetermined Major applications. 
 
 

 
(The Meeting terminated at 12:32pm, with a five minute break at 11:18am) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

______________________ 
Chairman 

Page 6



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Elizabeth Arnold                  Parish:  Okehampton Hamlets   Ward:  
Okehampton North 
 
Application No:  1324/21/FUL 
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Tim Capps - Oxenham  Consult 
Oxenham Manor 
South Tawton 
Devon 
EX20 2RQ 

 

Applicant: 
Tim Capps 
St James C Of E Primary 
Okehampton 
EX20 1GJ 
 

 
Site Address:    St James Church Of England Primary School, Fort Road, 
Okehampton, EX20 1GJ 
 
Development:  New artificial turf pitch with fencing 
 

Reason item is being put before Committee Potential impact on the neighbouring occupiers 
and the character of the area. 
 

 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 
 
Reason for refusal: 

1) The proposal would introduce a built form of development that due to its scale, height 
and proximity will result in a harmful impact on the character and appearance of the area. 
The proposed development is therefore contrary to Policies Dev10 and DEV20 of the 
Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5a



 
2) The proposed development by reason of loss of outlook, over dominance and loss of 

privacy will result in a form of development that is harmful to the amenity of neighbouring 
residents. As such the proposal would fail to comply with the requirements of Policies 
DEV1 and DEV2 of the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan. 

 
Key issues for consideration: 
The main issue for consideration in the assessment of this application, are the implications of 
the increase in land level and the change in surface materials.  
 
Financial Implications (Potential New Homes Bonus for major applications): 
As part of the Spending Review 2020, the Chancellor announced that there will be a further 
round of New Homes Bonus allocations under the current scheme for 2021/22. This year is 
the last year's allocation of New Homes Bonus (which was based on dwellings built out by 
October 2020).  The Government has stated that they will soon be inviting views on how they 
can reform the New Homes Bonus scheme from 2022-23, to ensure it is focused where 
homes are needed most. 
 
 
 
Site Description: 
The site is currently partially completed and is a junior sports pitch, approved as a grass pitch 
as part of a previous County Matter application by Devon County Council which included this 
pitch and surrounding area alongside the provision of a new 420 place primary school. The 
School is now open.  
 
The site is adjacent to Crediton Road to the South and the new Redrow residential properties 
to the North, with school land to the East and West. It is not in any designated area but is within 
a Critical Drainage Area (CDA) and is close to the Scheduled monument of the Roman Fort in 
Okehampton.  
 
The Proposal: 
The propos
[...]
an Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010 have been taken into 
account in reaching the recommendation contained in this report. 
 
 

 
Ward Member  - Cllr Leech 
 
Date cleared  -   16/9/21 
  
Comments made - I think that if the main 
contractor had removed the topsoil, and a 
grass playing field was installed, then I 
don’t think anyone would have worried.   

 
Ward Member –  
 
Date cleared  
 
Comments made - 

 

Page 19



 
I would have liked this to go through 
delegated powers, but the fact that the 
heights is not going to be lowered, I think 
that even with a mesh fence, there will still 
be concerns, especially from the residents 
in Chichacott Road.  So, I guess that it will 
have to go to the full committee.    

 

Page 20



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Bryn Kitching                  Parish:  Lamerton   Ward:  Milton Ford 
 
Application No:  1766/21/OPA 
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Simon Collier - Collier Planning 
2 Chartfield House 
Castle Street 
Taunton 
TA1 4AS 

 

Applicant: 
Baker Estates Ltd 
Green Tree House 
Silverhills Road 
Newton Abbot 
TQ12 5LZ 
 

Site Address:    Land At Sx 445 766, Lamerton 
 
Development:  Outline application with some matters reserved for residential 
development of up to 20 dwellings, formation of new access and associated works  
 

 
Reason item is being put before Committee – Called in by Cllr Neil Jory: 
 
I would like to refer the application to the DM&L Committee on the following grounds: 
 

 The site is on the edge of not within the settlement, and does therefore comply with 
Joint Local Plan Policy TTV25. 

 The site is a greenfield site in countryside and should be assessed against policy 
TTV26. It does not comply with TTV26. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5b



 The exception for sites adjoining the settlement provided by policy TTV 27 does not 
apply, not least because the proposal does not provide a minimum of 60% Affordable 
Housing as required. 

 The proposal that is in conflict with the Joint Local Plan – the local planning authority 
has a 5 year supply of housing land – and the emerging Neighbourhood Plan and the 
requirement for ‘around 20’ homes in Lamerton by 2034 is already being satisfied by 
‘infil’ sites within the built-up area such as Ashton Court (5), Kooshti Bok (5) and Court 
Barton Farm (likely to be 6 or more). 

 
 
Recommendation: Delegate approval to Head of Development Management, in conjunction 
with Chairman to conditionally grant outline planning permission, subject to a Section 106 
legal obligation for the following: 
 
Affordable Housing 
 
30% of the dwellings to be Affordable Housing Units (65% Social Rents and 35% 
Intermediate) 
 
No more than 50% of the Market Housing Units can be Occupied until 50% of the Affordable 
Housing Units have been completed and are ready for Occupation.   
 
No more than 75% of the Market Housing Units can be Occupied until all of the Affordable 
Housing Units have been completed and are ready for Occupation.  
 
Open Space/Accessible Natural Greenspace 
 
To provide a policy compliant area of Accessible Natural Greenspace (“Open Space”).  As 
the application is in outline only, the area is to be calculated with reference to a formula.  
Based on a development of 20 average sized dwellings, this would amount to a minimum 
area of 902 m2. 
 
The Open Space will be delivered and managed in accordance with an Open Space 
Specification, long-term management mechanism and completed before more than 75% 
Dwellings can be occupied. It shall be kept available for public use (free of charge) in 
perpetuity.   
 
Equipped Play and Sports Facilities 
 
The Development must pay a financial contribution towards improving equipped play and 
sports facilities provision at the Lamerton Sports and Community Centre (or such other play 
and sports) projects as may be agreed between the Owner and the Council. 
 
The equipped play contribution will be calculated in accordance with the Plymouth and South 
Wes
[...]
 and South West Devon 
JLP Developer Contributions Evidence Base.  20 average-sized dwellings would result in a 
contribution of £7,427 
 
The contribution is payable prior to the Occupation of any of the Dwellings. 
 
 
Conditions (list not in full) 
 
1. Submission of reserved matters. 
2. Reserved matters to be submitted within 3 years. 
3. Commencement of development within 2 years following approval of last of the reserved 

matters. 
4. Access to be constructed in accordance with approved plan.  
5. Reserved matters to include replacement hedgerows and hedgebank at access points. 
6. Main access to be constructed prior to other works commencing. 
7. Construction Management Plan. 
8. Estate roads condition. 
9. Internal roads to be provided prior to occupation. 
10. Waste audit statement. 
11. Unexpected contamination. 

Page 23



12. Electric vehicle charging points. 
13. Low carbon development in accordance with DEV32. 
14. Open market housing mix. 
15. Surface Water drainage details 
16. Landscape and Ecological Management Plan (LEMP)  
17. Construction and Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) 
18. Adhere to the tree protection plan 

 
 
Key issues for consideration: Principle of Development/Sustainability, Highways/Access, 
Ecology, Local Infrastructure and Other Matters: 
 
Financial Implications (Potential New Homes Bonus for major applications): 
As part of the Spending Review 2020, the Chancellor announced that there will be a further 
round of New Homes Bonus allocations under the current scheme for 2021/22. This year is 
the last year's allocation of New Homes Bonus (which was based on dwellings built out by 
October 2020).  The Government has stated that they will soon be inviting views on how they 
can reform the New Homes Bonus scheme from 2022-23, to ensure it is focused where 
homes are needed most. 
 
 
 
Site Description: 
 
The application site is located on the south western side of Lamerton, to the side and rear of 
the small residential c
[...]
. The reserved matters application shall include the submission of a Construction and 

Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) for the approval of the Local Planning 
Authority.  The CEMP shall include: 

 
a) Details of environmental protection throughout the construction phase of 

development. 
b) Confirmations that no vegetation clearance shall take place during the bird nesting 

season (01 March to 31 August, inclusive) unless the developer has been advised 
by a suitably qualified ecologist that the clearance will not disturb nesting birds and 
a record of this kept. 

c) How the site and surrounding area will be surveyed for the presence of badgers 
prior to development commencing and the protection/mitigation and compensation 
measures that will be put in place. 

 
Reason: In the interests of ecological protection and enhancement. 
 

18. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with Tree 
Protection Plan 05617 TPP dated 9/9/2021 
 
Reason: In the interests of ecological protection. 

 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 
PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Anna Henderson-Smith               Parish:  Tavistock   Ward:  Tavistock North 
 
Application No:  1355/19/FUL 
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Edward Persse - EJFP Planning Ltd 
49 Bannawell Street 
Tavistock 
PL19 0DP 

 

Applicant: 
Mr & Mrs Selley 
1 Upland Drive 
PL6 6BB 
 

Site Address:    10 Ford Street, Tavistock, PL19 8DY 
 
Development:  Erection of 6 flats, 1 cottage and associated car parking (Resubmission 
of 2147/17/FUL)  
 

 
Reason Item is back before planning committee: At the request of the DM Chair, DM 
Lead and Legal Specialist for the following reason: 
 
At the last committee meeting members were informed by officers that the two windows 
to number 9 Ford Street which would be covered by the proposed semi-detached 
cottage were not the only windows serving their respective rooms. Following the 
Committee meeting it has become apparent that this is not the case and that the two 
windows in question are the only ones to their respective rooms. Based on this change 
it is considered members should have the opportunity to consider this information and 
revisit this element of the proposal.  
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5c



Recommendation: Remains as per the September report recommendation – Delegate 
to the Head of DM to conditionally approve subject to satisfactory completed S106 legal 
agreement  
 
Analysis 
 
The proposed semi-detached unit would obscure the 2 slim high level west elevation 
windows in number 9 if the development was granted approved. This would reduce light 
to the property and remove any direct source of natural light to the current dining area 
to number 9 and to its ground floor wet room. This would alter the amenity and living 
conditions of the occupiers. However this must be balanced against the fact that the 
property did originally have an attached pair to this elevation and that the main cause of 
the loss of direct windows or light to the dining area was the addition of the current 
single storey rear extension to number 9 itself, covering the rear elevation and the 
previous historic rear windows and doorway (4806/2003/TAV).  
 
The final approved 2003 plans for this rear extension do not include a window to this 
west elevation, either in the dining room or wet room. Were the additional unit to be 
approved the wet room could be served by a sun pipe, velux of extractor for ventilation. 
The rear extension contains a significant amount of glazing, a proportion of which does 
carry through into the dining area and kitchen.  
 
Overall although the loss of these windows would reduce natural light to number 9 and 
its occupiers, on balance given the history of the site and properties and the desire in 
the CAMP to see the other half of the pair reinstated for heritage reasons. It is 
considered that the proposal remains acceptable on amenity grounds.  
 
____________
[...]
t: 
David Wilson - Barratts 
 

Site Address:    Parcels 3, 4a and 4b, land to the North and South of Crediton Road 
Okehampton. 
 
Development:  Application for modification of Section 106 agreement on 2731/15/OPA 

 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 5d



Reason item is being put before Committee – terms of the previously agreed S106 were 
determined and debated in depth by members at the approval of 2731/15, as such it was 
considered appropriate for members to decide the proposal before the Council at present.   
 
Recommendation: 
 
 Agree variation as proposed 
 
Key issues for consideration: 
 
The main issue for consideration here are whether the removal of the 85% trigger which 
currently prevents the dwellings being commenced on Phase 4a before 85% of the dwellings 
on parcel 3 are substantially complete is problematic in terms of the spatial growth of the 
town and its form. 
 
 
Site Description: 
 
Parcels 3 and 4 comprising TTV14 allocation of the JLP (Joint Local Plan). 
 
The Proposal: 
 
Variation of the completed S106 agreement which accompanies approval 2731/15/OPA in 
order to remove the obligations which require 85% of the Open Market Units in Phase 3 to 
have been completed prior to the commencement of development on Phase 4a and insert new 
clauses to which would prevent any more than 80% of the market units on Parcel 4a being 
occupied until 100% of the Affordable Houses on parcel 4b have been transferred to the 
registered provider.  
 
The variation will also ensure that the requirement that the whole development provides 20% 
Affordable Housing across the whole site is secured. 
 
This application proposes NO changes to the wording with reference to the Link Road and its 
trigger points.   
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
2731/15/OPA - Outline application with some matters reserved (access to be considered) for 
residential development of up to 400 dwellings. Conditional approval 22/1/19 
 
Clause 9.1 and 9.2 of Schedule 4 in relation to Parcel 4 as
[...]
ed in this report. 
 
 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Anna Henderson-Smith                  Parish:  Okehampton Hamlets   Ward:  
Okehampton North 
 
Application No:  1391/21/ARM 
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Mr Neil Mantell - LRM Planning Ltd 
22 Cathedral Road 
Cardiff 
CF11 9LJ 

 

Applicant: 
David Wilson Homes (Exeter) Ltd 
C/O Agent - Vanguard House 
Matford Business Park, Exeter 
EX2 8HL 
 

Site Address:    Parcel 4A, West of Crediton Road, Okehampton 
 
Development:  READVERTISEMENT (Revised plans received) Application for 
approval of reserved matters following outline application 2731/15/OPA for the 
construction of 89 dwellings, public open space, landscape planting, pedestrian, cycle 
and vehicular links and associated infrastructure  
 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 5e



Reason item is being put before Committee – Before Committee at the request of the Head 
of Development Management due to the scale of the proposal combined with the outstanding 
objection from the neighbouring Okehampton Town Council.  
 
Recommendation: Delegation to Head of Development Management to Grant conditional 
consent subject to the completion of the association Deed of variation (providing no new 
material considerations are raised prior to the current consultation end date of 30th September). 
 
Conditions/Reasons for refusal (list not in full) 
 
1. Time limit for RM reflecting outline time limit 
2. Adherence to plans (including revised Landscaping plans and planting strategy) 
3. Rear garden gates locking mechanism 
4. Noise mitigation compliance 
5. Removal of PD/lighting/windows re biodiversity 
6. EVCP prior to plot occupation 
7. Trigger for pedestrian access to Parcel 3 prior to first occupation 
8. Distribution of resident biodiversity pack on occupation 
9. Adherence to ecological mitigation measures 
 
Key issues for consideration: 
 
The main issues for consideration relating to this scheme ar

Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT AND 
LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing Committee held on

Tuesday, 12th October, 2021 at 10.00 am at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Yelland
Vice Chairman Cllr Pearce

Cllr Cheadle Cllr Leech
Cllr Mott Cllr Moyse
Cllr Ratcliffe Cllr Renders
Cllr Southcott Cllr Vachon

In attendance:

Officers:
Head of Development Management
Senior Specialist – Planning
Specialists – Planning
Solicitor
Highways Officer – Devon County Council
Senior Specialist – Place Making

16. Apologies for Absence 
*DM&L.16     
There were apologies received from Cllr S Hipsey for whom Cllr 
Cheadle substituted.
                     

17. Declarations of Interest 
*DM&L.17
Cllrs T Pearce and B Ratcliffe declared a personal interest in all 
applications by virtue of being Members of the Devon Building Control 
Partnership.  They remained in the meeting and took part in the 
debate and vote thereon.

Cllr J Yelland declared an interest on behalf of all the Committee 
Members as they had all received correspondence from Baker Estates 



and from a Lamerton Parish Councillor in regard to application 
1766/21/OPA. 

 

18. Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
*DM&L.18
There was no urgent business brought forward to this Meeting.

19. Confirmation of Minutes 
*DM&L.19
The Minutes of the Development Management and Licensing 
Committee Meeting held on 14h September 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record.

20. Planning Applications 
*DM&L.20
The Committee proceeded to consider the application(s) that had been 
prepared by the Development Management Specialists and considered 
also the comments of the Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented 
agenda report and summarised below, and RESOLVED that:
     
(a) Application No: 1324/21/FUL      Ward: Okehampton North

Site Address: St James Church of England Primary School, 
Fort Road, Okehampton

                             
Development: New artificial turf pitch with fencing

      
Speakers included: 
Objector – Glennon Chatting-Walters
Supporter –Michaela Myerscough

                        
                            

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal

1. The proposal would introduce a built form of 
development that due to its scale, height and proximity 
will result in a harmful impact on the character and 
appearance of the area. The proposed development is 
therefore contrary to Policies DEV10 and DEV20 of the 
Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan.

2. The proposed development by reason of loss of outlook, 
over dominance and loss of privacy will result in a form 
of development that is harmful to the amenity of 
neighbouring residents. As such the proposal would fail 
to comply with the requirements of Policies DEV1 and 
DEV2 of the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local 
Plan.

                       



During discussion and debate Members raised concerns over the 
raised height of the pitch and the impact on the privacy of 
neighbouring properties.   

  
 The Solicitor advised the Committee that the reference to Policy 
DEV10 in the recommendation was an error and therefore was not  
being relied as support for the recommendation.

COMMITTEE DECISION: Refusal

(b)  Application No. 1766/21/OPA     Ward: Milton Ford 

 Site Address: “Land at Sx 445 766” Lamerton
  

Development: Outline application with some matters 
reserved for residential development of up to 20 dwellings, 
formation of new access and associated works.

 Speakers included:

Objector- Mr Brian Pedder’s statement was read out by the 
 Democratic Services Officer, as he was unable to attend in person
 Supporter –  Richard Ayre
 Lamerton Parish Council – Cllr Jess Evans
 Ward Member – Cllr Neil Jory

                

RECOMMENDATION: Delegate approval to Head of 
Development Management, in conjunction with Chairman to 
conditionally grant outline planning permission, subject to a 
Section 106 legal obligation.

Conditions (list not in full)

1. Submission of reserved matters.
2. Reserved matters to be submitted within 3 years.
3. Commencement of development within 2 years following 

approval of last of the reserved matters.
4. Access to be constructed in accordance with approved plan. 
5. Reserved matters to include replacement hedgerows and hedge 

bank at access points.
6. Main access to be constructed prior to other works commencing.
7. Construction Management Plan.
8. Estate roads condition.
9. Internal roads to be provided prior to occupation.
10. Waste audit statement.
11. Unexpected contamination.
12. Electric vehicle charging points.
13. Low carbon development in accordance with DEV32.
14. Open market housing mix.
15. Surface Water drainage details



16. Landscape and Ecological Management Plan (LEMP) 
17. Construction and Environmental Management Plan (CEMP)
18. Adhere to the tree protection plan

Members raised the following points:
 concerns about the safety of pedestrians using an uncontrolled 

crossing point. 
 Safety of the junction from Ducks Pool Lane onto the main road.
 Loss of hedge along the lane
 The development is outside of the built up area and in the open 

countryside

                    
COMMITTEE DECISION:  Refusal – TTV26 part 2 and not an 
exception site - TTV27. 

(c)  Application No. 1355/19/FUL       Ward: Tavistock North

Site Address: 10 Ford Street, Tavistock, Devon

Development: READVERTISEMENT (Revised plans received)
Erection of 6 flats, 1 cottage and associated car parking  
(resubmission of 2147/17/FUL)

Speakers included:
     
Objector – Mrs Pauline Sawyer

      Supporter – Kate Price 

RECOMMENDATION: Remains as per the September report 
recommendation –Delegate to the Head of DM to 
conditionally Approve subject to satisfactory completed 
S106 legal agreement

The Solicitor explained the application was brought back to 
Committee due to an error at the previous committee meeting. 
When previously asked if there were any other windows serving 
the two rooms which had windows on the western ground floor 
elevation of number 9 Ford Street, the answer was yes, however 
this was incorrect, there are not. The report was brought back to 
consider with the new material information and whether it would 
change the opinion of the Committee.

During debate Members raised the following points:
 Concerns for right to light to number 9 Ford Street
 Concerns a party wall is being created, however the Head of 

Development Management confirmed that it is a party wall as it 
was the wall between numbers 9 and 10. The fact that number 
10 has been demolished did not stop it being a party wall. Any 
works done to the wall is subject to the Party Wall Act 1996.



 The Head of Development Management explained that the 
owner of what was number 10 could without planning 
permission build a 2 metre high wall on the boundary, or park 
a vehicle, and block the windows completely.

Committee Decision: Refused – Detrimental impact on the 
amenity of  the occupiers of number 9 Ford Street, due to 
the loss of light to the windows serving the wet room and 
dining room. It is contrary to Policy Dev 1 of the Joint Local 
Plan.

                  
                   

  (d)  Application No. 3581/21/VPO   Ward: Okehampton North

Site Address: Parcels 3, 4a and 4b, land Crediton Road, 
Okehampton 

                
   Development: Application for modification of Section 106 

agreement on 2731/15/OPA

   Speakers included:

   Supporter: Mr David Matthews

   RECOMMENDATION: Agree variation as proposed 
         

   Members raised the following points during debate:

 Concerns on delivery of affordable housing being left until the 
end of the development and being built in one area. 

 Concerns of properties being sold off at a later date.
 Under delivering on affordable housing
 Wording to be a maximum of 80% with final figure to be agreed 

with the Head of Planning.

The Solicitor suggested that the Committee might want to consider 
if  it was in agreement firstly with  the variation to remove the 
trigger prohibiting the commencement of Parcel 4a before 85% of 
the dwellings on parcel 4a are occupied. Secondly to ensure the 
level of open market properties occupied on Parcel 4a is restricted 
until affordable housing is provided on Parcel 4b and what trigger 
points members were comfortable with. 

Committee Decision 
Variation of the completed S106 agreement which 
accompanies approval 2731/15/OPA in order to remove the 
obligations which require 85% of the Open Market Units in 
Phase 3 to have been completed prior to the 
commencement of development on Phase 4a and insert 
provisions prohibiting a proportion of the market units on 



Parcel 4a being occupied until 100% of the Affordable 
Houses on parcel 4b have been transferred to the registered 
provider.  The proportion shall be negotiated and the 
proportion of market units that can be occupied on parcel 4a 
shall not exceed 80%.

                    

(e)  Application No. 1391/21/ARM       Ward: Okehampton 
North

Site Address: Parcel 4a, West of Crediton Road, Okehampton
Development: READVERTISEMENT (Revised plans received)
               
Speakers included:

Supporter: Mr David Matthews

 RECOMMENDATION: Delegation to Head of Development 
Management to Grant conditional consent  subject to the  
completion of the associated Deed of Variation (providing 
no new material considerations are raised prior to the 
current consultation end date of 30th September).

Conditions/Reasons for refusal (list not in full)
1. Time limit for RM reflecting outline time limit
2. Adherence to plans (including Landscaping plan and planting 

strategy)
3. rear garden gates locking mechanism
4. noise mitigation compliance
5. removal of PD/lighting/windows re biodiversity
6. EVCP prior to plot occupation
7. Trigger for pedestrian access to Parcel 3 prior to first 

occupation
8. distribution of resident biodiversity pack on occupation
9. adherence to ecological mitigation measures

Members raised the following points

 Visibility at the crossing point
 Concerns over speed limits . The Highways Officer confirmed that 

the speed limit had been brought down to 40mph and cannot be 
brought down to 30mph as it did not meet the criteria for 
30mph.

 Concerns of possible disposal of grass cuttings from gardens into 
neighbouring field. The Planning Officer confirmed the area next 
to the field was enclosed and was in the ownership of the 
management company. 

 Percentage of houses with solar panels.   
 Electric car charging points.  
 Concerns over speed limits. The Highways Officer confirmed that 

a Traffic Regulation Order has been applied for to reduce the 
speed limit down to 40mph but cannot be brought down to 
30mph as it did not meet the County Council criteria for 30mph.



              
                 

COMMITTEE DECISION: Delegated to Head of Development 
Management to Grant Conditional Consent subject to the 
completion of the associated Deed of Variation.

21. Planning Appeals Update 
*DM&L.21
The Head of Development Management updated the Members on the 
decided planning appeals.  

22. Update on Undetermined Major Applications 
*DM&L.22
The Head of Development Management updated the Members on each 
of the undetermined Major applications.

The Meeting concluded at 3.30 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


